
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 1st August, 
2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 4 
July 2017.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted with prior 
formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice. 
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

--o0o--

Requests to speak on planning applications will also be subject to the RCC 
Public Speaking Rules.

--o0o—

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. 

4) PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 151/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 3 - 22)

5) APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 152/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)
(Pages 23 - 26)

6) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr A Stewart (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr R Gale Mr J Lammie
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



REPORT NO: 151/2017

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

1ST AUGUST 2017

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES
(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT)





Rutland County Council

Planning & Licensing Committee – 1st August 2017

Index of Committee Items

Item Application No Applicant, Location & Description Recommendation

1 2017/0419/FUL Mr Steve Jones, 13, Church Lane, 
Morcott, Demolition of existing 
bungalow. Erection of single storey 
dwelling.

Withdrawn – to be 
determined at a 
later date.

2 2017/0444/FUL Abbey Developments, All Green 
Space Around, Harrier Close, 
Cottesmore, Residential infill 
development comprising 12 
dwellings (Including 3 affordable 
units) along with parking and 
amenity space

Refusal





 

0 1 2 3 400m

52

1

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

WHADDON CHASE

77

42

3

1
5C

O
T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

C
O

T
T
E

S
M

O
R

E
 R

O
A

D

1
3

12

11

25

B
L

A
N

K
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

B
L

A
N

K
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

B
L

A
N

K
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

B
L

A
N

K
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

B
L

A
N

K
N

E
Y

 R
O


[...]
OTSWOLD STREET

COTSWOLD STREET

COTSWOLD STREET

5

2

13

10

8

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

GARTH STREET

TINDALL

13

2
4

El Sub Sta

SQUARE

25

2
4

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

B
E

A
U

F
O

R
T

 R
O

A
D

2
1

23

El Sub Sta

39

20

3

1
3

1
5

FA

1

5

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K

D
E

V
O

N
 W

A
L

K
1

0

1
9

1
8

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:2500
    Time of plot: 10:17
    Date of plot: 18/07/2017

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

cnorthrop
Typewritten Text
2017/0444/FUL

cnorthrop_1
Typewritten Text

cnorthrop_2
Typewritten Text

cnorthrop_3
Typewritten Text



Application: 2017/0444/FUL ITEM 2
Proposal: Residential infill development comprising 12 dwellings 

(Including 3 affordable units) along with parking and amenity 
space 

Address: All Green Space Around, Harrier Close, Cottesmore, Rutland 
Applicant:  Abbey Developments Parish Cottesmore 
Agent: Mr John Brindley, 

CMYK 
Ward Cottesmore 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Policy and previous appeal decision 
Date of Committee: 1 August 2017 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The scheme follows the dismissal of a scheme for 22 dwellings on appeal where the 
Inspector found that the site was in an unsustainable location. There has been no change 
in circumstances since then that affect the principle of development. Fencing erected 
around the sites is subject to an enforcement notice and the removal of the fencing in 
return for housing is not a reaso
[...]
al, the outline planning permission 
for those particular plots lapsed. 



 
4. The site is outside of the Planned Limit to Development (PLD) for Cottesmore which 

ends some 470 metres to the south on Rogues Lane. Harrier Close is 850 metres from 
the junction of Rogues Lane with Toll Bar and Hall Close. The entire Kendrew Barracks 
and the surrounding residential areas are also outside the PLD and whilst the barracks 
have some facilities, only the school is accessible to civilians. 

 
5. There are approximately 372 dwellings on Kendrew Barracks and Harrier Close, forming 

this enclave away from the main part of the village. 
 
Proposal 
 
6.  The proposal is for the erection of 12 dwellings including 3 affordable units.  
 
7.  The schedule of dwellings would comprise: 

2 x 4 bed houses 
7 x 5 bed houses 
3 x 3 beds houses (affordable units) 
 

8. The layout is shown in the Appendix. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision  
190/60 Site for residential 

development (Outline) 
 

Approved 

141/72 Erection of 40 dwellings Approved 

74/0252 Residential development Refused (Open 
countryside) 

2005/1134 Erection of 12 dwellings Refused. Appeal 
dismissed January 20071. 
 

2015/0272 Erection of 22 dwellings 
inc 8 affordables 

Refused – Appeal 
dismissed2  

2015/1100 Erection of 12 dwellings 
(no affordables) 

Refused 

Planning Guidance and Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Para 14 of the Framework sets out that there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development which should be seen as a golden thread running through both plan making and 
decision-taking. Para 7 explains that there are 3 dimensions to sustainability; economic, social 
and environmental. 
 
The Framework promotes sustainable development but confirms that development that is not in 
accordance with an up to date development plan should be refused unless material 

                                                 
1 This was dismissed on the 
[...]
illor 

Edwin Rumbelow Interested Party 

Sara Atkin Local resident 

Charlotte Towe Local resident 

Tracey Bedford Local resident 

Richard Giblin Local resident 

Karen & Dean Mackness Local residents 

Anne Watson Local resident 

John  Watson Local resident 

Brian and Jill Smith Local residents 

Christopher Donovan Local resident 

Jill Shaffin Local resident 

Robert Broad Local resident 

Frank Chivers Local resident 

Keith Edwards Local resident 

Gavin Swain Parish Councillor 

 

 



Appeal Decision APP/A2470/W/3143293 
 

 
7 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE HEARING 

 

1. Barton Willmore Five Year Housing Land Supply Calculations 

2. Policy SP5 of the DPD 

3. Notice regarding ‘The publication of the Peterborough Sub-Regional SHMA 
Update October 2015’ 

4. Rutland County Council Five Year Housing Land Supply Calculations 31 
March 2016 

5. Sustainability Survey for Harrier Close, Residents of Harrier Close. 

6. Marketing brochure for ‘Rutland Place’ [now Harrier Close], Abbey Homes 
August 2006 

7. Notes of Rutland County Council concerning the submitted unilateral 
undertaking 

8. Excerpt from Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options Consultation 
November 2015. 



 
REPORT NO: 152/2017 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1st August 2017 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information 
[...]
5.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 




	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Report No. 151-2017 - Index
	Report No. 151-2017 - Item 2
	2017-0444-FUL
	2017-0444-FUL - report
	2017-0444 Appendix 1
	2017-0444 Appendix 2


	5 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 1st 
August, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines
Mr J Gale
Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross

Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley
Mr A Stewart

APOLOGIES: Mr J Lammie
Mr C Parsons

Mr A Mann

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Ms R Green

Mr N Hodgett
Ms L Humphreys

Mr G Pullan
Ms P Turvey

Assistant Engineer (Development 
Control)
Principal Planning Officer
Planning and Highways Lawyer, 
Peterborough City Council
Development Control Manager
Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Manager, Peterborough City Council

169 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 4 July 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

170 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr Conde Item 2
2017/0444/FUL

Mr Conde declared a personal interest as his 
daughter lived close to the application site. It was 
advised that this did not impact his ability to consider 
the application.

Mr Stewart Item 2
2017/0444/FUL

Mr Stewart declared a personal interest as he had 
attended the previous Planning Appeal hearing as 
Ward Member, and had attended a meeting with 
Abbey Homes. At no point had he made a 
determination or announcement of his view of the 
application. 

171 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 



In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme 
the following requests to speak had been received:

 In relation to Agenda Item 4, application 2, 2017/0444/FUL, Ms Tracey Bedford
 In relation to Agenda Item 4, application 2, 2017/0444/FUL, Mr Lorrie Fraquelli, 

Abbey Developments

172 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 151/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

173 ITEM 1 (2017/0419/FUL) 13 CHURCH LANE, MORCOTT, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, 
LE15 9DH 

Application for the demolition of existing bungalow.  Erection of single storey dwelling.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Morcott)

This application was WITHDRAWN by the planning officer prior to the meeting.

174 ITEM 2 (2017/0444/FUL) ALL GREEN SPACE AROUND, HARRIER CLOSE, 
COTTESMORE, RUTLAND 

Application for residential infill development comprising 12 dwellings (including 3 
affordable units) along with parking and amenity space.
(Ward: Cottesmore; Parish: Cottesmore)

Ms Bedford addressed the Committee in opposition to the recommendation for refusal. 
In response to questions from Members, Ms Bedford advised that residents of Harrier 
Close made use of the shop and school within Kendrew Barracks.

Mr Fraquelli addressed the Committee as the applicant. In response to questions from 
members, Mr Fraquelli advised that he felt the application met the requirements for a 
sustainable location. 

Mr Stewart spoke as Ward Member.

RESOLVED

2017/0444/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
151/2017 Item 2, and the addendum to that report, that this application be REFUSED.

(3 in favour; 3 against; 1 abstention; the Chairman utilised his casting vote in favour of 
the recommendation)

---oOo---
Meeting adjourned for 5 minutes.

---oOo---

175 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 152/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.



RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 152/2017 be NOTED.

176 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.27 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 1 August 2017

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

174 2017/0444/FUL Residential infill development comprising 12 
dwellings (including 3 affordable units) along 
with parking and amenity space.
(Ward: Cottesmore; Parish: Cottesmore)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places

Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 

Minute 
No.

Application Detail


